

No. 20-5054

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

CATO INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE U.S. SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
VANESSA ANN COUNTRYMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 795-9300
Of Counsel

Lisa B. Zycherman
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CATO HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SEC’S “NO DENY” POLICY	5
A. The news media’s access to sources who settle enforcement claims with the federal government is critical to their ability to report fairly and accurately on claims and settlements.	5
B. Cato has standing to challenge the SEC’s policy of requiring “no deny” provisions in all enforcement action settlement agreements.	10
II. THE SEC’S “NO DENY” POLICY IS CONTRARY TO THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	12, 13, 15
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	18
<i>Greenberg v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	18
<i>In re Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)	12, 15
<i>Journal Publ'g Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Martin v. EPA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13
<i>Mead Data Cen. Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	17

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	17
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels</i> , 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Radio & Television News Ass’n v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>SEC v. Am. Int’l Grp.</i> , 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>SEC v. CR Intrinsic Inv’rs, LLC</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>abrogated by S.E.C. v.</i> <i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Senate of Commonwealth of P.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	19

<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Gurney</i> , 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	3
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) (1972).....	3
Other Authorities	
Kate Conger, <i>Uber Settles Federal Investigation Into Workplace Culture</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 18, 2019)	6
Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, <i>FTC reaches \$191 million settlement with University of Phoenix in deceptive-advertising probe</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 10, 2019)	9
Kate Gibson, <i>AdvoCare fined \$150 million as FTC calls it a pyramid scheme</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 2, 2019)	7
Matthew Goldstein and Randy Pennell, <i>Elon Musk Calls S.E.C. ‘the Shortseller Enrichment Commission’ on Twitter</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 4, 2018)	14
Paul Guzzo, <i>Tampa man goes from ‘Extreme Weight Loss’ contestant to alleged scammer</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES (June 12, 2020).....	6

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts: A Clash of Rights* (2013)8

Brian Pietsch, *AdvoCare, endorsed by quarterback Drew Brees, to pay \$150 million to settle pyramid scheme charges*, REUTERS (Oct. 2, 2019)7

Reuters, *Handbook of Journalism*.....6

Society of Professional Journalists’ Code of Ethics6
